Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report Form 2.24B

Name of Company

ETV Media Group Limited

Company number

03804703

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, The Strand, London

{full name of court)

Court case number
8117 of 2012

(a} Insert fult name(s) and We (a) Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and
address(es) of administrators Duff & Phelps Ltd

43-45 Portman Square

London

W1H BLY

Steven Muncaster
Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spning Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from

to

(b) Insert dates (b) 22 Apni 2013

THURSDAY

(&) 12 June 2013

Signed
Joint Adpinustrator

Dated b7

N

20/06/2013 #169
COMPANIES HOUSE




DUFF&PHELPS

14 June 2013

Report to Creditors

ETV Media Group Limited
(In Liquidation and formerly in

Administration)

Final Progress Report of the Joint Administrators
for the period from 22 Apnl 2013 to 12 June 2013
pursuant to Rules 2 110 and 2 117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd
43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY




ETV Media Group Limsted {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and formerly in Admirustration)
Joint Administrators’ Final Report to Creditors

14 June 2013

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Progress of the Adminisiration

4 Joint Administrators’ Costs

5 Dwvidend Prospects / Prescribed Part

6 Creditors’ Meeting

7 End of Administration

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account
3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

4 Form 2 23B - Notice of Result of Meeting of Creditors

5 Form 2 34B - Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
6 Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



ETV Media Group Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and formerly in Adrministration)
Joint Admurustrators’ Final Report to Creditors
14 June 2013

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date

22 Qctober 2012, being the date of appointment of the Jont
Administrators

Battersea TV2, Battersea Studios, 80 Silverthorne Road, London, SW8 3HE,
studios from where ETV Productions used to produce their programmes

BluelLabel BlueLabel Limited, a customer against whom the Company pursued legal
action In respect of an alleged debt

Category 2 The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with the

Disbursements

Administration

the Campany ETV Media Group Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (Formerly
in Administration), 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H BLY (Company
Number 03804703)

CvL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

DBIS The Department for Business Innovation & Skills

the Directors

Mark Cullen, Mark Murphy, Adnian Swift, David Halpern and Andy Rogers
the directors of the Company

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY, the firm for
which the Joint Administrators and their staff work
Enteraction Enteraction Limited (Company Number 04252785), a former subsidiary

of the Company

ETV Productions

ETV Productions Limited (Company Number 03203726), a wholly owned
subsidiary of RFG

‘the Joint Administrators’ Geoffrey Wayne Bouchter of Duff & Phelps, 43-45 Portman Square,
and ‘the Joint Liquidators’ London, W1H 6LY, and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Phelps, The

Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is created
after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the Company’s net
property (floating charge assets less costs of realisation) shall be made
avallable to non-preferential unsecured crediors

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals dated 5 December
2012

the Progress Report

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors dated 14 May
2013

DUFF&PHELPS




ETV Media Group Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and fermerty in Administration}
Joint Admirustraters’ Final Report to Creditors
14 June 2013

the Report and Proposals  The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of

Proposals dated 5 December 2012

the Reporting Period

22 April 2013 to 12 June 2013

RFG Red Fig Group Lymited (Company Number 03203730), wholly owned
subsidiary of the Company

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules The Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended)

SIA SIA Group (UK) Limited are independent agents who were instructed to
value and sell the chattel assets of the Company

SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for Insolvency
Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and disbursements

SoA Statement of Affarrs, documentation supphed by the Directors outlining
the Company's financial position as at the Appointment Date

Vox Vox Africa plc — took assignment of the lease of Battersea and purchased

the assets contained therein

DUFF&PHELPS



ETV Media Group Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and formerly in Administration)
Jomint Admirustrators’ Final Report to Creditors
14 June 2013

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Introduction

The Joint Adminustrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors pursuant
to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Court Reference 1s 8117 of 2012 at the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, The Strand, London

The Company has now been placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and the Jaint
Administrators have been appointed as Joint Liquidators in accordance with the proposals
detalled at section 13 of the Report and Proposals

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with a finat account of the progress of the
Administration, in accordance with Rules 2 110 and 2 117A of the Rules

This report should be read in conjunction with the Report and Proposals and the Progress
Report Please contact the Joint Liquidators’ office should you require a copy of either report

Background
Statutory information on the Company 1s included at Appendix 1

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date and subsequently issued
the Report and Proposals to creditors in accordance with the Act and the Rules

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was held at
43-45 Portman Sguare, London, W1H 6LY on 21 December 2012 The proposals detailed at
section 13 of the Report and Proposals were approved at that meeting with no modfications

As previcusly advised, the Joint Admimistrators performed their functions with the purpose of
achieving one of the following hierarchal objectives

¢« Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

* Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be lkely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in admiristration), or

e Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferental creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2} of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Jont Administrators noted
that the first objective would not be achieved as the liabilities are such that a sale of shares
and/or voluntary arrangement was not possible

The Joint Administrators believe that the second objective was achieved as they were able to
secure the Company's assets and market them for safe in a controlled manner under the
protection of the moratorium, which will result in a better return for the Company's creditors
than if the Company had been wound up without first being in Administration

The Joint Administrators believe that the third objective was also achieved, as there will be
sufficient asset realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors

The Company has now been placed into CVL to enable a dividend to be patd to the
preferential and possibly, the non-preferential unsecured creditors (please note that this
position 1s dependent on the successful realisation of the remaining unrealised assets
discussed below)

DUFF & PHELPS




ETV Media Group Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and formerly in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Final Report to Creditors
14 June 2013

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

3s

39

310

3N

312

Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed, during
the Reporting Period, 15 set out below For a mare detaled overview of previously reported
asset reabsations, please refer to the Report and Proposals

Battersea Assets
A further £13,500 has been realised in the Reporting Period in respect of the deferred
consideration payable from the sale of the assets situated at Battersea The balance of the

consideration will be realised in the Liquidation

Further information regarding the sale of the Battersea assets can be found in the Report and
Proposals and the Progress Report

Enteraction Debt

As previously reported, as part of Enteraction’s demerger from the group, the Company
granted a commercial loan of £200,000 to Enteraction

As at the Appointment Date, the loan remained outstanding and, with interest, had increased
to £207,945

£5,000 has been received in the Reporting Period taking total realisations to £32,500 The
balance will be pursued in the Liguidation

Shares and Investments

Mark Murphy and Mark Cullen, two directors of the Company, purchased the entire
shareholding of RFG on 15 November 2012, for an initial consideration of £15,000

This purchase agreement included a non-sell-on clause, accompaned by a contingent
deferred consideration in respect of ETV Productions’ earnings over the next nine months
These clauses were safeguards to ensure that the creditors of the Company would benefit
from any on-sell or significant improvement in ETV Productions' trade

£3,110 has been realised during the Reporting Period in respect of the deferred
consideration

The Jomt Liquidators are reviewing RFG’s accounts to reconciie the payment received and if
the Joint Liquidators are in agreement with the above figure, no further funds will be
recevable

Sundry Assets
Bank interest of £1 has been received in the Reporting Period

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account is provided at Appendix 2 for the Reporting Period and
cumulative period of the Administration

DUFF & PHELPS




ETV Media Group Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and formerly in Administration)
Jomnt Admirustrators’ Final Report to Creditors
14 June 2013

313

314

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

51

52

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators’ investigations into the Company’s affars are currently ongeing  Should
any of the Company’s creditors have information concerning the Company’s affairs that they
would like to bring to the Joint Liquidators’ attention, please contact this office

The Joint Administrators had a statutory obligation to file a report with DBIS regarding the
conduct of all directors of the Company that served i the three years prior to the
appointment The content of this report 1s confidential and was submitted to the Insolvency
Practitioners Compliance Unit on 15 April 2013

Joint Administrators’ Costs

The basis of remuneration was fixed on the basis of time properly charged by the Jont
Administrators and their staff at the creditors' meeting held on 20 December 2012 Please
note that this basis of fees passes to the Liquidation in accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) of the
Rules

The time costs charged for the Reporting Penod and the expenses incurred by the Joint
Admimistrators are as analysed at Appendix 3 in accordance with SIP 9, together with an
analysis of the time costs charged for the period of the Admirustration

Remuneration of £75,000 has been paid to date Details of payments are shown on the
receipts and payments account at Appendix 2

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the
Duff & Phelps' disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” This can be viewed and downloaded from the Jont Administrators’

website at http //www duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides Should you require
a copy, please contact this office

Please refer to Appendix 3 for a detailed breakdown of the expenses incurred by the Joint
Administrators in dealing with the Administration

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of at least 10% in value of
the creditors) or the permission of the Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the
remuneration or basis fixed for the Joint Admirustrators’ remuneration or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be excessive This application must be
made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of the progress report, where the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of expenses in question occurs

The balance of the Joint Administrators’ time costs will be drawn in the Liguidation in
accordance with Paragraph 99 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

The Company has no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

Pursuant to the SoA, the estimated preferential claims are £69,998

DUFF & PHELPS




ETV Media Group Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liqguidation and formerly in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Final Report to Creditors
14 June 2013

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

61

62

Preferential claims relate to employees’ claims for arrears of wages, subject to statutory
hmitattons, and accrued, unpaid, holiday pay, which are mostly subrogated to the Secretary
of State, following payment by the RPS

The RPS have submitted a preferential clam of £12,476 The Joint Administrators’ are yet to
commence the adjudication of preferential claims

At this stage, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a dividend
to be paid to preferent:al creditors  The timing and quantum of any dividend s currently
uncertain

Prescribed Part

The Company does neot have any qualifying floating chargeholders and therefore the
Prescribed Part does not apply

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the SoA, unsecured non-preferential creditors total £1,612,055 The unsecured
non-preferential creditors’ claims received to date can be summarised as follows

SoA Claims received to

date

£ £

ETV Productions 772,147 200,000
Trade & Expense Creditors 435,355 323,294
BlueLabel Nil 2,173,605
NTT 205,820 Nil
Olswang 131,175 174,156
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT 39,900 56,992
HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE/NIC 27,658 133,807
Total 1,612,055 3,061,854

The Joint Administrators requested that all creditors submit a Proof of Debt form to confirm
therr claim against the Company If creditors have not already done so, please submit a
completed the Proof of Debt form attached at Appendix 8, together with supporting
documentation necessary to substantiate your claim

Based upon the current information available, it 1s anticipated that there may be sufficient
asset reahsations to enable a dividend to be pard to the unsecured non-preferential creditors
of the Company, however the quantum and timing of such dividend i1s currently uncertain

It should be noted that, subject to the agreement for the sale of the shares in RFG to Mark

Cullen and Mark Murphy, ETV Productions has undertaken to imit any claim against the
Company to £200,000, thereby benefitting other unsecured non-preferential creditors

Creditors’ Meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was held at
43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY on 21 December 2012

The proposals, attached at Appendix 4 to the notice of resutt of meeting of creditors, were
approved at that meeting, without modification

DUFF&PHELPS




ETV Media Group Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and formerly in Administrabion)
Jomnt Administrators’ Fina! Report to Creditors

14 June 2013

71

72

73

74

End of Administration

Foilowing the approval of the Proposals and the finalisation of the affars of the Administration,
the Company has been placed into CVL, and upon the filng of the necessary statutory form
with the Registrar of Companies Steven Muncaster and Geoffrey Bouchier were appointed as
Joint Liquidators of the Company on 13 June 2013 Notice of move from Administration to

CVL, Form 2 34B, 1s attached at Appendix 5 for your reference

The Company’s assets will continue to be realised and dividends will be paid to creditors in

accordance with the Act and the Rules

The remaining assets of the Company to be dealt with in the Liquidation 1s the balance of the
sale consideration due from Vox and the balance of the Enteraction debt

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Lauren

Feeney of this office
Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
ETV Media Group Limited

~ LY
Geoaey Bouchier

Joint Administrator and Joint Liquidator

DUFF&PHELPS




ETV Media Group Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and formerly in Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Final Report to Creditors
14 June 2013

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




ETV Media Group Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and formerly in Admimistraton)

Joint Admirustrators’ Final Report to Crediters
14 June 2013

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

9 July 1999
03804703

Mark Alexander Cullen
Newlands End, Lodge Lane, Beaulieu, Hampshire,
5042 7XP

Dawvid Halpern
The Penthouse, 23 Wilton Crescent, London, SW1X
8SA

Alan Moore
47 Gowrie Road, London, SW11 5NN

Mark David Murphy
Aguas, Hamm Court, Weybndge, Surrey, KT13 8YD

Andy Denzil Rogers
33 Taylor Street, Southborough, Tunbridge Wells,
Kent, TN4 QDU

Adrnian Swift
109 Mort Street, Balmain, Sydney, NSW 2041
Australia

Jane Caroline Hyndman

DUFF&PHELPS




ETV Media Group Lirmited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and formerly in Admimistrathon)

Joint Admrnistrators' Final Report to Creditors
14 June 2013

Shareholders

Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Adrian Swift
2,000,000 Ordinary £0 01 shares

Mark Cullen
2,000,000 Ordinary £0 01 shares

Mark Murphy
2,000,000 Ordinary £0 01 shares

lain Hugh Bolland
257,985 Ordinary £0 01 shares

Michelle Gordon
85,986 Ordinary £0 01 shares

Timothy Stott
50,000 Ordinary £0 01 shares

Andy Howden
40,000 Ordinary £0 01 shares

Alan Moore
42,993 Ordinary £0 01 shares

Stephen Davidson
100,000 Ordinary £0 01 shares

Andrew Rogers
100,000 Ordinary £0 01 shares

Trustees if the Zabludowicz Capital Trust
4,091,905 Ordinary £0 01 shares

Park Place
Lawn Lane
London
Swg 1UD

Battersea Studios
80 Silverthorne Road

Londen

SW8 3HE

Current Formerly

43-45 Portman Square Park Place

London Lawn Lane

W1H 6LY London
SwWs 1uUD

ETV Online

DUFF&PHELPS




ETV Media Group Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation and formerty in Administration)
Joint Admenistrators' Final Report to Creditors
14 June 2013

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS




ETV Media Group Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts and Payments

To be transferred to the Liquidation

Statement of From 22/04/2013 From 22/102012
Affairs To 12/06/2013 To 12/06/2013
£ £ E
Asset Realisation
Intangible Assets NIL 1,610 00
152 000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL 23 100 00
50,000 00 Oebtors NIL 8,666 74
Shares & Investments 311028 18,110 28
100,000 00 Enteraction Debt 5,000 00 32,500 00
Vauxhall Rent NIL 12,640 38
Sundry Refunds NIL 720 00
541300 Cash at Bank / In Hand NIL 9 605 50
Battersea Secunty Contnbution NIL 150 00
Bank Interest Gross 338 1248
Battersea Assets 13,500 00 98,500 00
2161366 205,615 38
Cost of Realisation
Bank Set-Off NIL 861 40
Vauxhall Rent NIL 12,640 38
IT Support Services NIL 2,400 00
Battersea Dilapidations & Rent NiL 13,986 60
Payroll Agents NIL 2423
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 100000
Pre Insolvency Remuneration NIL 17,405 00
Pre-Insolvency Disbursements NIL 2563
Secunty Costs NEL 750 00
Joint Administraters’ Remuneration 25,000 00 75,000 00
Joint Administraters’ Disbursements 167 33 507 33
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 13,77500
Legal Fees NIL 18,834 50
Legal Disbursements NIL 6300
Stationary & Postage 12154 32272
Storage Costs NIL 1,646 81
Statutory Advertising NIL 153 00
Insurance of Assets NIL 336 69
Bank Charges NIL 1500
{25,288 87) (159,747 29)
Preferential Creditors
(69,988 00} Employee Amears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
Unsecured Creditors
{435,355 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{772,147 QD) ETV Productions Limited NIL NIL
(205,820 00} NTT NIL NIL
(131,175 00) Qlswang NIL NIL
(39,900 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(27 658 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
NIL NIL
Distributions
{93,589 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,468,219 00) {3,675 21) 45,868 09
Represented by
VAT Recewvable 5057 77
Floating / Main Current Account 45,310 32
VAT Payable 4,500 00

45,868 09



ETV Media Group Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudation and formerly in Adminustration)
Joint Administrators’ Final Report to Creditors
14 June 2013

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




ETV Media Group Limited
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and formerly in Administration)

Analvsis of Joint Administrators time costs for the period from 22 April 2013 to 7 June 2013

Hours Total Tl Avg Hourty|
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Sanlor Assistant Support Hours| Cost| Rats|
E|
Administration 2nd Planning
Casa review anc Case Diary management 000 070 010 415 000 495 909 25 183 60|
Cashienng & accounting 410 0 20| 1 90| 270 0900 490 1254 00 26592
IPS sat up & maintenance ooo 0 00| 000 070 0 00| QT 129 50, 185 00
Statutory matters {Meotings & Reportt & 000 410 4 90| 1480 000 2380 5 565 00 233 82
Noticas}
Strategy plersung & conrol 000 010, 0t 1265 000 1285 1748 75 136 09
Tax Compllanca/Planning 0 00| ¢10 [11+) 130! @00 140 349 50 249 B4
Creditors
Commurications with 0 00| c1Q 0 Q0| 1 B0 00 190 288 00 140 C0
Craditors'Employees
Non Pref CrediorEmployesa claims oco 000 000 315 000 376 568 25 151 00
handling
Ruallsstion of Assats
Freehoid and Leassholkd Property o000 000 00a 010 000 810 25 00| 250 00|
GCther Tangible Assets [+ 4] 000 000 030 000 430 7500 250 00
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motar 1] 100 o000 020| 000 120 505 00 42083
Vehicles
Sala of buminess [{qv.1] 000 000 030 000 030 7500 250 00|
Trading
Trading Accounting 000 000 00 0z0 a0 020 2300 115 00
Total Hours 010 6 20 700 42 95| 000 58 35| 20393
Total Fees Claimed ST 00 271300 2,237 00 6,484.25 000 11,441 25
Analysis of Category 4 Disbursaments
Functlon E
Ll 320 CD|
Travel & Subsilence a7 03
Taxies 3850
Courer Sarvicas 4580
Siorage Cosly 64 00|
Totat 507 33




ETV Media Group Limited

({In Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation and formerly in Administration)

Analysls of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the pariod from 22 October 2012 to 7 Junte 2013

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Ctagsification of Work Function Parther Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
£|
Administration and Planning
Casa review and Case Diary managemant 000 10 80 1360 1885 Q00 4305 1179075 273 89
Cashienng & accounting 010 170 870 2050 400 3100 6 760 25 21807
Deaalings with Dwrectors and Management 030 G40 000 625 100 685 1154 00 166 04/
IPS set up & mantenance 000 000 060 1160 000 11 60 139375 120 15
Insuranca 000 000 010 020 000 030 7900 263 33|
Statement of affairs 000 030 050 350 000 470 1140 50 242 66
Statutory matters (Meetings & Repons & 320 1510 4510 96 85 000 160 25 3519375 219 62
Nolices)
Strategy planning & centrol 200 010 §60 101 60 coo 11230 16,071 25 143 11
Tax Complance/Planning 000 020 000 250 000 270 693 00 256 67
Creditors
Communications with 260 3860 1550 2265 0 0o 44 35 11228 00 25317
Creditors/Empleyees
Non Pref Creditor claims adpdication and Q0o aoo 000 nen 040 060 150 00 250 Q0
distn
Non Praf Creditors/Employee clams Q30| 030 580 8915 040 8565 8,785 00 149 20
hangling
Pref clawns adudication and distnbutian oc0 000 000 010 000 010 2500 250 00
Investigations
CDDA & Reports & Cemmunication 140 310 360 2000 ooo 28 10 8,308 50 20580
Financial Review and inveshgations 130 000 570 1860 ooQ 2560 5457 00 21316
Realisation of Assets
Book debts o000 260 140 a20 008 420 1,613 00 33405
Freeholg and Leasehold Property 080 960 B 10 465 000 20495 7,250 50 346 09
Gooowill and Intellactual Property Rights ooo 040 6 40 400 000 8280 2 06900 304 26
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 000 00 000 180 000 180 267 50 148 61
Cther Intangble Assets Qoo 040 870 7 60 000 2670 710G 50 265 94
Cther Tangible Assets 000 000 B 20 240 D oo 860 2,205 00 256 86
Piant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor 000 1250 cao G20 [oRels] 1270 551550 434 29
Vehicles
Sale of business 730 1460 780 540 000 3510 1343150 382 66
Stock and Work In Progress 000 020 ¢ 00 000 a o0 420 8700 435 00
Trading
Trading Accouniing 000 000 cdao 020 000 °20 2300 11500
Trading Employees aa0 000 690 000 000 600 1 740 00 290 00
Tracing Operations 000 1080 0 a0 o0 000 1060 461100 43500
Trading Retention of Title & Claims 04ao 000 000 575 000 575 67150 116 78
Total Hours 19 10, 86 50 160 30 410 95 000 676 B5 230.22
Total Fees Claimed 10,524 50 37 701 00! 46,922 00 0,679 25 Q00 155,026 75
Analysis of Category 1 Disbursements
Function £
Bordergau 32000
Travel & Subsitence 3703
Taxes 3880
Couner Services 45 80
Starage Cosls 66 00
Total 507 33




ETV Media Group Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and formerly in Administration)

Jomt Administrators’ Final Report to Creditors
14 June 2013

Expenses Charged

The Joint Administrators incurred the following expenses in dealing with the Administration

Description Payee Details of Work Amount Incurred Amount Paid
Provided {exc VAT) (£) (exc VAT) (£
Stationary & Accurate Expenses incurred in 121 54 121 54
Postage Mailing relation to
Services correspondence sent
Limited to creditors

DUFF&PHELPS



ETV Media Group Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and formerly 1n Admirustration)
Joint Administrators' Final Report to Creditors
14 June 2013

Appendix 4

Form 2 23B — Notice of Result of Meeting of Creditors

DUFF& PHELPS




Rule 2.46

{a) Inserl full name{s) and
address{es) of administrators

Delete as appropriale

(b) Inserl place of meetng

{c} Insert dalg of meeling

*Delele as apphcatle

{d) Give details of the
moadificalrans {f any)

(e} Insert time and dale of
adjoutrned meeting

if) Details of olher resolutions
passed

Form 2 23B(CH}
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
ETV Media Group Limited (3804703
in the High Court of justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Companies Court, The Strand,
London
8117 of 2012
{fuil nama of court

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of and Steven Muncaster of
Cuff & Phelps Ltd Duff & Phelps Lid
43-45 Portman Square The Chancery
Londan
W1H BLY 58 Spring Gardens
Manchaster
M2 1EW

Hereby report that the meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at
(b} 43-45 Portman Square

London

W1H 6LY

on (c) 21 December 2012, at which

*1 Proposalsirevised-prepesals were approved

*2  Proposalsirewised-proposals-were-modified-and-approved-

The-modifications made-te-the-propesalsare-as-follows-

(d)

*3 The-proposals-were-reected-
*4 Fhe-meetngwas-adeurred-to-(e)

*5 Otherreselutions—H



*delele as applicabla

Contact Detalls

You do not have {c give any
contacl information In the box
opposte bul il you do, K will help
Comgpames Housé to contact you
if there is a query on the farm
The contacl mformation that you
gwve will be visible la searches of
the public record

ettt s et ey A e e . ARm e e Mo e e e T g ket e

The-rewsed-date-ef-automatic-end-to-admimstration-is-

A-creditors-committee—formed-

Agreement of pre-appointment fees

<

Signed 6327)(“

Gecq%wzyne Bouchier
Joint Administrator

Dated 21 (- (D

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier
Duff & Phelps Ltd

43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H BLY

Tel 020 7487 7240

When you have complelad ana sgned this form please send il lo the Registrar of Companks at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CFi43UZ

——




Joint Administrators’ Proposals
The Joint Administrators propose the following

1 That the Joint Admirustrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters n relation to the Company as the Joint Adminsstrators consider necessary until such
time as the Admirustration ceases to have effect

2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained (n Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute discretion
consider desirable or expedient In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration

3 That the Joint Administrators, when it 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be made i
the Administration than would be available in a winding up, take the necessary steps to put
the Company into either Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, or into Compulsory Liguidation as
deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators It I1s proposed that the Joint Administrators,
currently Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Steven Muncaster, of Duff & Phelps, would act as
Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117 of the Rules
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided the
nomination 1s received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals In the absence
of such nomination, the Joint Admiristrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators and m
accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by the Jont Liguidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of them

4 That the Joint Admurustrators, In the event that they form the view that the exit options
identified in Proposal 13 1 3 above are inappropriate, then, i due course, take the necessary
steps to give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the administration
will cease and the company wilt subsequently be dissolved

5 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or their appointment
otherwise ceasing

6 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors' Committee 1 established,
be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staff in attending
matters during the Administration and that they be allowed to draw such remuneration as and
when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the Cornpany

7 That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Adrministration costs under Rule 2 33 of the
Rules, where no Creditors' Committee 1s established, be approved for payment in
accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

8  That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw Duff & Phelps’ internal costs, being cost
of business mileage, in dealing with the Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements”)




ETV Media Group Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation and formerly m Administration)}
Joint Administrators’ Final Report to Creditors
14 June 2013

Appendix 5

Form 2.34B — Notice of the Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liqutdation

DUFF & PHELPS




Rule 2.117

Form 2.34B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration to creditors’ 2 34 B
|

voluntary hquidation

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es} of administrators

(b} Insert name and address of
the regisiered office of company

{c) tnsert date of appomtment

{0} Insernt name of appaintor

{e) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of iquidator(s}

Contact Detalls

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House 1o contact you
if there 1s a query on the form
The contact Information that you
give will be visible to searches of
the publf¢ record

Name of Company Company number
ETV Media Group Limited 03804703
In the For court use only
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8117 of 2012
Companies Court, The Strand, London

{full name of court

We (a} Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Phelps Ltd , 43-45 f’ortman
Square, London, W1H 6LY,

having been appointed Joint Adminstrators of (b) ETV Media Group Limited
43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY, (“the Company”)

On (c) 22 October 2012 by (d) the directors of the Company

hereby give notice that

the provisions of paragraph 83(1} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and it 1s
proposed that (e} Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Phelps Ltd , 43-45
Portman Square, London, WiH 6LY,

will be the Jont Liquidators of the Company (P Nos 9535 and 9446)

<

*
Signed é—"’_"
Jomt_&d&m{mstrator

pated S [ 613

Duff & Phelps Ltd
43-45 Portman Square
London

WIH 6LY

Tel 020 7487 7240

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at.

Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ETV Media Group Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and formerly in Administration}
Joint Admintstrators’ Final Report to Creditors
14 June 2013

Appendix 6

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Proof of Debt — General Formn

ETV Media Group Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Relevant Date 22/10/2012

1 Name of credifor
{If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For comrespondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapialised interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form}

7 Particulars of any security held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title clamed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posrbon with or 1n relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above}

For Administrators’ Use only

Admutted to vole for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Admumnistrator Administrator




